
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 24th JUNE 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
      APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
May 2004. 
 

Claire Harris 
388234 

2. APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   
 

 

 To appoint Members to hold responsibility for executive powers and 
duties determined by the Leader:- 
 
The following portfolios were approved by the Cabinet in May 2003 – 
 
♦ Environment 
♦ Finance 
♦ Planning Strategy 
♦ Leisure 
♦ Resources, Welfare and Information Technology 
♦ Service Delivery; and 
♦ Housing Strategy 
 
Responsibility for matters associated with the local economy, town 
centre management, Pathfinder House and the strategic overview of 
personnel issues were reserved to the Leader.  The Leader was 
appointed ex-officio Member of the Employment Panel. 
 
 
Those Members appointed as Executive Councillors for Planning 
Strategy and Resources, Welfare and Information Technology were 
also appointed ex-officio Members of the Licensing and Protection and 
Development Control Panels.   
 

 

3. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES   
 

 

 To appoint Members to serve on the following Leisure Centre 
Management Committees – 
 
♦ Huntingdon Leisure Centre Management Committee (6) 
♦ St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 
♦ St Ivo Leisure Centre Management Committee (6) 
♦ Ramsey Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 
♦ Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committee (5) 

 



 
 
The Local Government Act, 2000 requires the appointment of a 
minimum of one Cabinet Member to Leisure Centre Management 
Committees.  Any non-Cabinet Members appointed are required to 
represent wards within the catchment area of the relevant Centre.  The 
political balance requirements do not apply. 
 

4. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT LIAISON GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint four Members to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Liaison Group. 
 

 

5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT AREA 
JOINT COMMITTEE   

 

 

 To appoint six Members to serve on the Huntingdonshire Environment 
and Transport Area Joint Committee. 
 
The 2000 Act requires the appointment of a minimum of one Cabinet 
Member to the Joint Committee.  At their meeting held on 24th April 
2002 the Council authorised the relevant Executive Councillor to 
discharge those executive functions delegated to the Joint Committee 
by the Cabinet.  Other Members may be appointed to the Joint 
Committee but the political balance requirements do not apply. 
 

 

6. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION - MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   

 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
 
A sub-group of the Cabinet that is exercising any decision making 
powers delegated to it by the Cabinet must include only Cabinet 
Members.  Those whose terms of reference are merely advisory can 
include non Cabinet Members.  Proportionality requirements do not 
apply to any sub-groups or Committees to which the Cabinet may 
appoint. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Development Plan Policy 
Advisory Group. 
 

 

8. CUSTOMER FIRST ADVISORY PANEL   
 

 

 To appoint seven Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
 

 

9. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 (a) To appoint five Members to serve on the Advisory Group. 
(b) To receive a report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held 

on 19th May 2004.  
 

 
Helen Lack 

388006 

10. LTP ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 To consider the content of the Annual Progress Report on the delivery 
of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan.   Report by the Director of 
Operational Services enclosed. 

Stuart Bell 
388387 



 
 

11. HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL TRAVEL PLAN  (Pages 
17 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Development and Community Manager on 
progress in developing the Council’s Travel Plan. 
 

Sonia Hansen 
388341 

12. ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE AND ERNULF COMMUNITY 
SCHOOL SITE ISSUES  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

 

 To receive a joint report by the Heads of Community Services and of 
Planning on developments involving the St. Neots Leisure Centre and 
Ernulf Community School Site, Barford Road, St. Neots. 
 

P Jones 
388202 

 
M Sharp 
388401 

13. USE OF INJUNCTIONS IN ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  (Pages 33 - 
34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services on the use 
of injunctions in dealing with issues of anti-social behaviour.   
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

14. BEST VALUE:  PERFORMANCE PLAN  (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy requesting approval for the 
publication of the Best Value Performance Plan for 2004. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

15. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2003/04  (Pages 61 
- 68) 

 

 

 To review the performance of the Council’s Fund Managers during 
2003/04.  Report by the Head of Financial Services enclosed. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

 Dated this 16th day of June 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

Please contact Christine Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No. 01480 
388007,  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntsdc.gov.uk (under Democratic Services/Modern.Gov). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 
 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held at Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 27 May 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 
 

209. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th May 2004 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
210. CUSTOMER FIRST CONTACT CENTRE - RECRUITMENT AND 

RETENTION STRATEGY   
 

 By way of reports by the Director of Operational Services and of the 
proceedings of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources) held on 04/05/04 (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a 
proposed Recruitment and Retention Strategy for the Customer First 
Contact Centre. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet agreed that the term “call centre” should 
in future be used to refer to the facility. Following an amendment to 
the covering report to reflect the need to establish 12 Call Centre 
Agent posts initially, which at the request of ELAG representatives 
would be advertised internally in the first instance, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Recruitment and Retention Strategy as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved; 
and  

 
(b) that the release of £155,000 from the MTP in 2004/05 

be approved together with £297,000 in 2005/06 
onwards to enable appointments to be made to the 
posts referred to in paragraph 3.2 of the report now 
submitted 

 
211. REPAYMENT OF LOANS MADE FOR REPAIR / REFURBISHMENT 

OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/168, the Cabinet received and noted a report 
by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the estimated rate at which loans made under 
the Council’s repair assistance policy would be repaid to the Council. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
212. HOMELESSNESS -  PRIVATE SECTOR LEASE SCHEME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to 
increase the number of properties within the Private Sector Lease 
Scheme with the King Street Housing Society. Whereupon it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Private Sector Lease Scheme be extended to meet 
the local needs of providing temporary accommodation for 
homeless households, subject to each phase being evaluated 
to ensure that it will result in financial benefit to the Council 
and the preservation of maximum flexibility in terms of 
terminating leases without a financial penalty. 

 
b) that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister Homelessness 

Grant of £23,000 be used to finance the management charges 
for the first year of the next phase; and 

 
c) that the necessary budget transfer from the housing benefits 

to homelessness  for each phase be approved whilst 
recognising that fluctuations in demand for housing benefit 
may nevertheless result in unavoidable overspendings. 

 
213. GOVERNANCE ISSUES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
need to establish a Corporate Governance Panel to consider certain 
governance and financial responsibilities of the Council.  Having 
considered the issues involved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that full Council be recommended to approve:- 
 

a) the establishment of a Corporate Governance Panel 
with terms of reference as set out in paragraph 4.1 of 
the report now submitted; 

 
b) the composition of the Panel with 7 Members including 

a minimum of one and a maximum of three Cabinet 
Members;  

 
c) amendments to the terms of reference of the 

Standards Committee to omit those other duties 
allocated to it which do not relate to the Members’ 
Codes of Conduct as listed on page 28 of the 
Constitution; and 

 
D) an amendment of Article 4 of the Constitution to delete 

the reference in paragraph 1(b) in relation to the 
Council Tax Base and the insertion of a reference to 
control of the Council’s investments. 

2



 
214. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with anticipated variations in the Capital Programme in the current 
year.  Having been advised of changes to the total variation from -
£341,000 to -£284,000, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the report be received and expenditure variations noted; 
 
b) that the estimated capital savings and revenue impact also be 

noted; and 
 

C) that the financing of the upgrading of CCTV Links to St Neots 
and St Ives estimated at £40,000 be approved from the 
2004/05 provision for camera replacements. 

 
215. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the quarter 1st January to 31st 
March, 2004 by External Fund Managers in the matter of investment 
of the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
216. RESPONSE TO DEFRA CONSULTATIONS ON THE UNLAWFUL 

DISPOSAL OF WASTE   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
details of recent consultation papers issued by the Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs concerning fly tipping and 
proposed new directions in respect of the unlawful disposal of waste. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation papers 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that the latter 
should address their apprehension with regard to the prospect of 
additional responsibilities being imposed on waste collection 
authorities without the accompanying financial resources.  According 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
a) that, subject to an appropriate caveat to condition the 

terms of acceptance of any additional responsibilities 
by waste collection authorities by reference to the 
availability of the accompanying financial resources, 
the response to the consultation papers as outlined in 
the report now submitted be approved; and 

 

3



b) that appropriate representations on the matters be 
made to the Local Government Association, the 
Minister of State for Local Government and the 
Regions and the Members of Parliament for the 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituencies. 

 
217. DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 

ACCOMMODATION MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 A report of the meeting of the District Council Headquarters and other 
Office Accommodation Member Advisory Group held on 19th May 
2004 was received and noted. 

 
218. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person, the amount of expenditure to be incurred under a 
particular contract for the supply of goods/services, terms 
proposed in the course of negotiations for a contract for the 
acquisition or disposal of property and the supply of goods 
and services and the opinion of Counsel. 

 
219. PURCHASE OF AIR QUALITY MONITORING EQUIPMENT   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Environmental Health (a copy of 

which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered a request seeking approval to the acceptance of a 
quotation other than the lowest received for the purchase of air quality 
monitoring equipment. 
 

Having considered the perceived benefits in purchasing rather than 
leasing the equipment, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the quotation from Thermo Electron in the sum identified 
in the report now submitted, be approved; and 

 
b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £29,000 be approved 

and the revenue budget reduced as set out in paragraph 4.1 
of the report now submitted. 

 
220. COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND DEPOT FEASIBILITY STUDY   

 
 Further to Minute No 03/133 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were apprised of the outcome 
of the tendering process for the appointment of consultants to 
undertake a detailed feasibility study of options for the District 
Council’s headquarters and depot accommodation. Having 
considered the appraisal mechanism by which tenders were 

4



evaluated, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that £75,00 be released for the feasibility study from the 
Medium Term Plan; 

 
b) that Lambert Smith Hampton be appointed as consultants to 

undertake the study; and 
 

c) that the future programme for the completion of the feasibility 
study as set out in paragraph 4 of the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
221. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SAPLEY SQUARE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute Book) 
concerning the procurement approach undertaken to date in relation 
to Phase 1 of the Acorn Health Centre Development and seeking 
approval to the transfer of certain contracts or procurement processes 
to the Council, subject to the inclusion of appropriate caveats with 
regard to management of the risks involved. 
 
The report also outlined advice received from Counsel on the matter 
and a proposal to negotiate the contract for Phase 2 of the 
development with the contractor for the Health Centre. In order to 
complete the works in the timeframe required by the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister funding agreement, to avoid the problem of 
restricted access to the site and to take advantage of the very 
competitive, successful tender submitted by a nationally recognised 
contractor for Phase 1, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 6.5 of the report 
now submitted - 
 

a) the procurement process for the main contract and the Council 
entering into the contract be approved; 

 
b) the employment of the quantity surveyor, as the Employer’s 

Agent, on the contract terms originally agreed be approved; 
and 

 
c) the procurement process and engagement of Cambridgeshire 

County Council for Clerk of Works services be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

5



 

6



      
 

     
 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 19th May 2004 and Councillors J W 

Davies, A Hansard and L M Simpson were present. 
 
1.2 The Staff Side representatives in attendance were C Sneesby and C 

Douglas. 
 
1.3 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors K Reynolds and Messrs K Lawson and A Chabot. 
 
1.4 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 3rd March 

2004 was received and noted. 
 
2. 145 BROADWAY, YAXLEY 
 
2.1 By way of a report by the Commercial Services Manager, the Group 

were updated with an incident that had serious Health and Safety 
implications which had taken place at 145 Broadway, Yaxley on the 
13th April 2004. 

 
2.2 The Group were advised that the property had been found to be “filthy 

and verminous” and had taken four men, four days to clear the 
property entirely.  Amongst the general debris removed were a large 
number of dangerous wild animals many of whic
[...]
 year 2005/06. 
 
5.2 The views of Cabinet are requested on the draft APR and the 

proposed Huntingdonshire statement to be included therein. 

15



6. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 

 
(i) approve the current APR draft and Huntingdonshire 

statement; and 
 

 (ii) to authorise the Director of Operational Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to approve any minor amendments to both the 
APR and Huntingdonshire statement.  

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 2001-2006 
Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 2004-2011 
Cambridgeshire Draft Annual Progress Report 2004 
 
 
Contact Officer: Stuart Bell – Team Leader, Transportation 
   01480 388387 
   e.mail stuart.bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 

 
 

16



 . 
 

CABINET 
 

24th June 2004  

 

HDC TRAVEL PLAN 
(Report by Development and Community Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the development of the Council’s 

Travel Plan. The draft Travel Plan will be presented to Cabinet in 
September 2004. 

  
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 A travel plan is a package of measures aimed at promoting 

sustainable travel within an organisation, with an emphasis on 
reducing reliance on single occupancy car travel. Effective travel 
plans can bring benefits both to the organisation and the surrounding 
community. They can assist in reducing traffic congestion, widening 
accessibility and reducing air pollution. 

 
3. DRIVERS FOR CHANGE 
 
3.1 The Council uses the planning system to secure agreement to deliver 

travel plans in new development. As a community leader the council 
needs to lead by example and deliver its own travel plan. 

 
3.2 The Council’s possible move to a new site would result in greatly 

reduced on-site car parking. The preparation for this should begin 
now to encourage modal shift from single occupancy car travel and 
reduce the need for car parking. 

 
3.3 Through the Council’s Car
[...]
us/ bike or train/ car/walk) then habitual use 
would result 

 
• Good ideas - would like to see some scientific facts about what the most 

sustainable modes of transport are 
 
• Has attached a map showing the roundabout that discourages her from 

cycling because it is so busy – The one that you have to go over to get to 
Huntingdon from Stukeley 

 
• LPG vehicles have poor emission records on short journeys making their use 

for officer visits within district questionable.  
 
• We must not forget staff productivity in all of this. 
 
• Perhaps we also need to include our customers in our calculations as well, 

presuming we are looking at sustainable travel across the board. 
 

22



 
 
 
Appendix 3 

 
Travel To Work Week 14th – 18th June 2004 

Activities 
 

♦ Bike to work breakfast at Pop Bellies café 
♦ Road safety cycle training 
♦ Cycle security postcoding 
♦ Evening cycle social event at Grafham water 
♦ Prize draw for all cyclists filling in a feedback form to win a solar 

powered radio 
♦ Car Sharing trial with guaranteed parking space for car sharers 
♦ Prize draw for solar powered radio for all car sharers 

 
 
 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



cabinetjune04stneotslcernulfsiteissues0.doc 1 

 
  
 

CABINET 24 JUNE 2004 
 

ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE AND  
ERNULF COMMUNITY SCHOOL SITE ISSUES 

(Joint Report by Head of Community Services and  
Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report informs the Cabinet of developments concerning the St 
Neots Leisure Centre and Ernulf Community School site on Barford 
Road, St Neots since it received a report on 23 October 2003 on the 
development of a Youth and Community Performing Arts Centre 
proposed for the site.  
 

 
2 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 23 October 2003, Cabinet resolved that “the bid by 

Ernulf Community School for Performing Arts College status be 
supported”. It resolved further that “the Head of Community Services, 
in conjunction 
[...]
urther piecemeal development is 
avoided. Partners will need to recognise that their individual needs 
may need to be adjusted to meet the corporate good.  

 
3.2 Clearly, the implications for both capital funding and revenue costs are 

far from clear currently. However, it is logical to suggest that the 
benefits in term of potential additional income generation through 
additional use of the site would result in future revenue costs to the 
District Council for the current range of services which are no greater 
than those planned in the Medium Term Plan. 

 
 
4 CONCLUSION 
 

The community facilities on and adjacent to the Ernulf School/St Neots 
Leisure Centre site have developed with little reference to each other. 
The opportunity to radically alter the site to make the best use of a 
variety of disparate capital resources together with the existing level of 
revenue funding is available now. Failure to grasp this opportunity may 
result in a further piecemeal approach to development which is likely to 
make less of the resources and exacerbate problems ancillary to the 
site. 
 

 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Cabinet approves the development of a master plan for the Ernulf 
Community School and St Neots Leisure Centre site and adjacent 
areas, to be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Report to Cabinet 23 October 2003. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Peter Jones, Head of Community Services 

28



cabinetjune04stneotslcernulfsiteissues0.doc 5 

   01480 388202 
 Malcolm Sharp 
   01480 388401 
 

29



cabinetjune04stneotslcernulfsiteissues0.doc 6 

ANNEX 1 
 
 

 

30



cabinetjune04stneotslcernulfsiteissues0.doc 7 

ANNEX 2 
 

From: Ingram, Steve (Dev Control) 
Sent: 12 May 2004 16:17 
To: Jones, Peter (Comm. Serv.) 
Cc: Sharp, Malcolm (Planning); Probyn, Richard (Planning) 
Subject: RE: Developments on and around the Ernulf School/St Neots LC 

Site 
 
Importance: High 
 
Peter, 
 
Further to our meeting and in the light of the other p
[...]
y Capital £k Revenue £k  
Ernulf Community 
School 

1,000 Limited to 
technical and 
administrative 
support 

 

Huntingdonshire 
District Council 

650
 

520  

St Neots Town 
Council 

190 Less than 1  

Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

359
(including HDC 
contribution) 

40
(bid in place only, 
over two years to 
fund community 
development) 

 

 

32



 

 
CABINET                                  24TH JUNE 2004 
 
 

USE OF INJUNCTIONS IN ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
(Report by Director of Operational Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE  
 
1.1 To consider the use of Injunctions in dealing with issues of anti-social 

behaviour. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is working with its partner agencies in the Community 

Safety Partnership to tackle cases of anti-social behaviour.  Individual 
agencies take the lead role on particular cases depending on the issues 
involved. 

 
2.2 The Council takes the lead on those cases of anti-social behaviour 

which include environmental ‘crime’ such as flytipping. 
 
3. DISCUSSION 
 
3.1 In considering the mechanisms for dealing with such cases of 

environmental anti-social behaviour, the Council can use Anti-Social 
Behaviour Orders or it can use Injunctions to ensure particular behaviour 
such as flytipping is not repeated.  The Head of Legal & Estates  
believes that the use of Injunctions in such cases is an expeditious way 
to deal with such matters. 

 
3.2 Injunctions would be sought but at present there is no delegation to the 

Head of Legal & Estates to enable such Injunctions to be sought.  Speed 
is often essential to deal with these matters and it is recommended that 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal & Estates to seek 
Injunctions when considered appropriate. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 That delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal & Estates 

Services after consultation with the relevant Executive Member to seek 
Injunctions to deal with anti-social behaviour.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 


Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 24th June 2004 
   
 PRESENT: Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, D P Holley, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGIES Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R L Clarke 
and Mrs P J Longford. 

   
 
 

04/01 MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 27th May 2004 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
04/02 APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 a) that executive responsibilities for the Municipal Year 

2004/05 be allocated as follows – 
 

♦ Finance – Councillor T V Rogers 
♦ Housing and Young People – Councillor Mrs P J 

Longford 
♦ Leisure – Councillor Mrs J Chandler 
♦ Planning Strategy – Councillor N J Guyatt 
♦ Public Health and Safety – Councillor Mrs D C 

Reynolds 
♦ Resources, Welfare and Information Technology – 

Councillor L M Simpson 
♦ Waste Management and Street Scene – Councillor 

R L Clarke 
 
 (b) that executive responsibility for issues associated with 

the local economy, including town centre management; 
Pathfinder House and the strategic overview of 
personnel issues be reserved to the Leader of the 
Council, and 

 
 (c) that Executive Councillors be appointed to serve as ex-

Officio Members of Panels as follows – 
 
   

Executive Councillors for- Ex-Officio of – 
Resources, Welfare and IT Licensing and Protection Panel 
Planning Strategy Development Control Panel 
Strategic Overview of Personnel Employment Panel 

 
 



04/03 LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES   
 

 RESOLVED  
 
 that for the Municipal Year 2004/05, Members be appointed to 

serve on the Leisure Management Committees as follows –  
 

♦ Huntingdon Leisure Centre Management Committee 
 
 Councillors Mrs J Chandler, J J Dutton, J D Fell, C R 

Hyams, T D Sanderson,and Mrs S A Menczer 
 
♦ St Neots Leisure Centre Management Committee 
 

Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs J Chandler, Mrs K P 
Gregory, Mrs P J Longford and I P Taylor 
 

♦ St Ivo Leisure Centre Management Committee 
 

Councillors J D Ablewhite, I C Bates, J T Bell, Mrs J 
Chandler S J Criswell and C J Stephens 
 

♦ Ramsey Leisure Centre Management Committee 
 

Councillors E R Butler, Mrs J Chandler, I R Muir, P A 
Swales and R Powell 
 

♦ Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committee 
 

Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, Mrs J Chandler P G Mitchell, 
J S Watt and J E Garner. 

 
04/04 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT LIAISON GROUP   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, Mrs J Chandler, J D Fell and 

M G Baker be appointed to serve on the Hinchingbrooke Park 
Joint Liaison Group for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
04/05 HUNTINGDONSHIRE ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT AREA 

JOINT COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford M F Newman, K 

Reynolds, T D Sanderson and D A Giles be appointed to 
serve on the Huntingdonshire Environment and Transport 
Area Joint Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
 

04/06 DISTRICT COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
ACCOMMODATION - MEMBERS' ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillors I C Bates, W T Clough, P J Downes, P L E 



Bucknall, D P Holley, K Reynolds and T V Rogers be 
appointed to serve on the District Council Headquarters and 
Other Accommodation – Members Advisory Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
04/07 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 RESOLVED 

  
 that Councillors I C Bates, W T Clough, P J Downes, N G 

Guyatt, P G Mitchell, J M Sadler and P A Swales be appointed 
to serve on the Development Plan Policy Advisory Group for 
the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
04/08 CUSTOMER FIRST ADVISORY PANEL   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillors M G Baker, J T Bell, J D Fell, T V Rogers, L M 

Simpson and G S E Thorpe be appointed to serve on the 
Customer First Advisory Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
04/09 SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   

 
 (i) Membership 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors Mrs D E Collins, J W Davies, A 

Hansard, K Reynolds and L M Simpson be appointed 
to serve on the Safety Advisory Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 

 
(ii) Meeting – 19th May 2004 
  
 The report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held 

on 19th May 2004 was received and noted. 
 

04/10 LTP ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 A report by the Director of Operational Services was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) inviting the Cabinet to 
consider the content of the Annual Progress Report on the delivery of 
the Cambridgeshire Transport Plan, which had been prepared in 
conjunction with the County Council together with a statement specific 
to Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan Annual 

Progress Report and Huntingdonshire Statement be 
approved and  

 
 (b) that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 

Planning and Highways, the Director of Operational 
Services be authorised to make minor amendments to 
the Annual Progress Report and to the 



Huntingdonshire Statement. 
 

04/11 HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL TRAVEL PLAN   
 

 By way of a report by the Development and Community Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with progress with the development of the Council’s 
revised Travel Plan.  On the understanding that all of the Council’s 
places of employment would be included in the Plan, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress of the Council’s revised Travel Plan 

be noted,and 
 
 (b) that the revised draft Travel Plan be presented to 

Cabinet in September 2004. 
 

04/12 ST. NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE AND ERNULF COMMUNITY 
SCHOOL SITE ISSUES   

 
 A joint report by the Heads of Community Services and of Planning 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
submitted, which summarised the outcomes of meetings between 
parties interested in the proposed development of a Youth and 
Community Performing Arts Centre at the St Neots Leisure Centre 
and Ernulf Community School site at Barford Road, St Neots.  Having 
noted the proposals to develop a master plan for the future land use 
of the site and the surrounding areas, Members recognised the need 
for this exercise to be undertaken in parallel with the preparation of a 
business plan which, inter alia, would evaluate the financial 
implications for delivering a range of leisure–school facilities from the 
site.  Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed development and preparations of a master 

plan for the Ernulf Community School and St Neots Leisure 
Centre Site and adjacent areas, together with a business plan, 
be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
04/13 USE OF INJUNCTIONS IN ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Operational 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) requesting 
authorisation to seek injunctions to deal with anti-social behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Public 

Health and Safety, the Head of Legal and Estates Services be 
authorised to seek injunctions to deal with anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
04/14 BEST VALUE:  PERFORMANCE PLAN   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of which is 



appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to the 
Council’s Best Value Performance Plan for 2004.  The Plan had been 
compiled in accordance with Government requirements and, having 
noted proposed changes to the format for the Plan in future years, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Best Value Performance Plan appended to the report 

now submitted be approved for publication. 
 

04/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2003/04   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved in the year ending 31st March 2004 
by three external fund managers in the matter of investment of the 
Council’s Capital Receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


